



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

LUIS G. CABRERA, JR., )  
)  
Defendant Below, )  
Appellant. )  
) No. 372, 2015  
v. )  
) On Appeal from the  
STATE OF DELAWARE, ) Superior Court of the  
) State of Delaware in and for  
Plaintiff Below, ) New Castle County  
Appellee. ) Cr. ID No. 9904019326

---

**REVISED OPENING BRIEF**  
**OF APPELLANT LUIS G. CABRERA, JR.**

MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT & TUNNELL LLP  
Thomas C. Grimm (#1098)  
Rodger D. Smith II (#3778)  
Stephen J. Kraftschik (#5623)  
Anthony D. Raucci (#5948)  
1201 North Market Street  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 658-9200  
*Attorneys for Defendant Below,  
Appellant Luis G. Cabrera, Jr.*

Original brief filed: November 9, 2015  
Revised brief filed: March 1, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT REGARDING CITATIONS.....	x
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I.    MR. CABRERA’S PEREMPTORY CHALLENGES WERE EXERCISED IN A RACIALLY DISCRIMINATORY MANNER.....	5
A. <i>Strickland</i> Prejudice Must Be Presumed For A <i>Batson</i> Violation .....	5
B.    Trial Counsel’s Racial Discrimination In Jury Selection Constitutes A Miscarriage Of Justice Under Rule 61(i)(5) .....	7
II.   THE FAILURE TO MOVE TO SUPPRESS THE GUN WAS INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL.....	9
III.  THE STATE’S LATE DISCLOSURE OF THE BELT EVIDENCE VIOLATED MR. CABRERA’S RIGHTS.....	12
IV.  THE STATE’S PRESENTATION OF PERJURED TESTIMONY VIOLATED MR. CABRERA’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS.....	18
A.    Mr. Cabrera Should Have Been Permitted To Present Additional Evidence Concerning Ms. Mathis .....	19
B.    The Failure To Grant Immunity To Ms. Mathis Violated Mr. Cabrera’s Constitutional Rights .....	20

C.	The State’s Lead Investigator Suborned Perjury .....	22
D.	Ineffective Assistance Of Counsel .....	23
V.	THE JURY WAS NOT PROPERLY DEATH QUALIFIED .....	26
VI.	THE <i>ALLEN</i> CHARGE WAS UNCONSTITUTIONAL .....	31
A.	The <i>Allen</i> Charge Was Unduly Coercive.....	31
B.	The Lack Of Transition Language Created An Intolerable Risk Of An Unwarranted Conviction .....	34
C.	Mr. Cabrera Was Improperly Excluded From The Office Conference Concerning The <i>Allen</i> Charge .....	36
VII.	THE STATE’S REPEATED <i>BRADY</i> VIOLATIONS .....	37
A.	Keith Powell .....	38
B.	Sparkle Harrigan.....	41
C.	Carlos Rodriguez and Omar Colon .....	42
VIII.	PREJUDICED AND INCOMPETENT JURORS SERVED ON THE JURY .....	44
IX.	JUROR INTERVIEWS SHOULD HAVE BEEN PERMITTED .....	49
X.	DISCOVERY SHOULD HAVE BEEN PERMITTED.....	51
	CONCLUSION .....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Arizona v. Hicks</i> , 480 U.S. 321 (1987).....	9
<i>Ayers v. State</i> , 802 A.2d 278 (Del. 2002) .....	47
<i>Bailey v. State</i> , 440 A.2d 997 (Del. 1982) .....	39
<i>Banks v. Reynolds</i> , 54 F.3d 1508 (10th Cir. 1995).....	42
<i>Banther v. State</i> , 2000 WL 33109770 (Del. Super. Ct. 2000).....	46, 47
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Beck v. Alabama</i> , 447 U.S. 625 (1980).....	35
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935).....	39
<i>Black v. State</i> , 3 A.3d 218 (Del. 2010) .....	46, 47
<i>Blankenship v. State</i> , 447 A.2d 428 (Del. 1982) .....	20
<i>Bradshaw v. State</i> , 806 A.2d 131 (Del. 2002) .....	36
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brice v. State</i> , 815 A.2d 314 (Del. 2003) .....	30

<i>Brown v. State</i> , 369 A.2d 682 (Del. 1976) .....	33
<i>Burrell v. State</i> , 953 A.2d 957 (Del. 2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cabrera v. State</i> , 840 A.2d 1256 (Del. 2004) .....	1, 4
<i>Charbonneau v. State</i> , 904 A.2d 295 (Del. 2006) .....	25
<i>Collins v. State</i> , 56 A.3d 1012 (Del. 2012) .....	32
<i>Commonwealth v. Simmons</i> , 417 N.E.2d 1193 (Mass. 1981) .....	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Spann</i> , 418 N.E.2d 328 (Mass. 1981) .....	16
<i>Cooke v. State</i> , 977 A.2d 803 (Del. 2009) .....	6
<i>Couch v. Booker</i> , 632 F.3d 241 (6th Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>Drummond v. State</i> , 51 A.3d 436 (Del. 2012) .....	6
<i>Ex Parte Yelder</i> , 575 So. 2d 137 (Ala. 1991) .....	6
<i>Flonnory v. State</i> , 778 A.2d 1044 (Del. 2001) .....	46, 50
<i>Folks v. State</i> , 919 A.2d 561, 2007 WL 1214658 (Del. Feb. 26, 2007) .....	7, 8
<i>Forrest v. Beloit Corp.</i> , 424 F.3d 344 (3d Cir. 2005).....	7

<i>Gattis v. State</i> , 697 A.2d 1174 (Del. 1997) .....	28, 29
<i>Georgia v. McCollum</i> , 505 U.S. 42 (1992).....	5
<i>Gray v. Mississippi</i> , 481 U.S. 648 (1987).....	30
<i>Guy v. State</i> , 999 A.2d 863 (Del. 2010) .....	8
<i>Harris v. Nelson</i> , 394 U.S. 286 (1969).....	51
<i>Hopkins v. State</i> , 893 A.2d 922 (Del. 2006) .....	51
<i>In re Delaware Access to Justice Commission</i> , Amended Order (Del. Dec. 15, 2014) .....	8
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 550 A.2d 903 (Del. 1988) .....	39
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 604 F.3d 1016 (7th Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	37, 43
<i>Lindsey v. Smith</i> , 820 F.2d 1137 (11th Cir. 1987).....	14
<i>Lockhart v. McCree</i> , 476 U.S. 162 (1986).....	27
<i>Lowenfield v. Phelps</i> , 484 U.S. 231 (1988).....	31, 34
<i>Miller v. Pate</i> , 386 U.S. 1 (1967).....	23

<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959).....	22
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	7
<i>Outten v. State</i> , 720 A.2d 547 (Del. 1998) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Owens v. United States</i> , 387 F.3d 607 (7th Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>People v. Ferguson</i> , 494 N.E.2d 77 (N.Y. 1986) .....	47
<i>People v. Hurst</i> , 238 N.W.2d 6 (Mich. 1976) .....	35
<i>People v. Nation</i> , 604 P.2d 1051 (Cal. 1980) .....	16
<i>Powell v. State</i> , ___ A.3d ___, 2016 WL 7243546 (Del. Dec. 15, 2016) .....	1
<i>Rapp v. Disciplinary Board of the Hawaii Supreme Court</i> , 916 F. Supp. 1525 (D. Haw. 1996).....	50
<i>Rauf v. State</i> , 145 A.3d 430 (Del. 2016) .....	1
<i>Rivera v. Illinois</i> , 556 U.S. 148 (2009).....	6
<i>Simmons v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 377 (1968).....	10, 11
<i>State v. Cabrera</i> , 2002 WL 484641 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 14, 2002) .....	1
<i>State v. Feaster</i> , 877 A.2d 229 (N.J. 2005).....	20, 21

<i>State v. Rosa</i> , 1992 WL 302295 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 29, 1992).....	23
<i>State v. Washington</i> , 1992 WL 302014 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 15, 1992) .....	25
<i>Sullivan v. Fairman</i> , 819 F.2d 1382 (7th Cir. 1987).....	41
<i>Tankleff v. Senkowski</i> , 135 F.3d 235 (2d Cir. 1998).....	7
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976).....	22
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985).....	37
<i>United States v. Burgos</i> , 55 F.3d 933 (4th Cir. 1995).....	33
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 244 F.3d 666 (8th Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>United States v. Eastern Med. Billing, Inc.</i> , 230 F.3d 600 (3d Cir. 2000).....	32
<i>United States v. Fioravanti</i> , 412 F.2d 407 (3d Cir. 1969).....	32
<i>United States v. Herman</i> , 589 F.2d 1191 (3d Cir. 1978).....	20
<i>United States v. Huey</i> , 76 F.3d 638 (5th Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 726 F.2d 1466 (9th Cir. 1984).....	35
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 573 F.3d 155 (3d Cir. 2009).....	15



<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 535 F.2d 223 (3d Cir. 1976).....	20
<i>United States v. Mosby</i> , 495 A.2d 304 (D.C. 1985).....	22
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 953 F.2d 433 (8th Cir. 1992).....	33
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 935 F.2d 1380 (3d Cir. 1991).....	17
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 388 U.S. 14 (1967).....	20
<i>Watts v. State</i> , 574 A.2d 264, 1990 WL 38279 (Del. Feb. 27, 1990) .....	10
<i>Webb v. Texas</i> , 409 U.S. 95 (1972).....	20
<i>Weedon v. State</i> , 750 A.2d 521 (Del. 2000) .....	19, 39, 52
<i>Whitfield v. State</i> , 524 A.2d 13 (Del. 1987) .....	22, 24
<i>Winston v. Boatwright</i> , 649 F.3d 618 (7th Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>Witherspoon v. Illinois</i> , 391 U.S. 510 (1968).....	27, 30
<i>Young v. State</i> , 339 A.2d 723 (Del. 1975) .....	9
<i>Zebroski v. State</i> , 12 A.3d 1115 (Del. 2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	
ABA Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Counsel in Death Penalty Cases (1989) .....	40

Ellen J. Bennett et al., Annotated, Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct § 3.5 (ABA, 8th ed. 2015).....	50
Paul C. Giannelli & Kevin C. McMunigal, <i>Prosecutors, Ethics, and Expert Witnesses</i> , 76 Fordham L. Rev. 1493 (2007) .....	14
Sheri Lynn Johnson et al., <i>The Delaware Death Penalty: An Empirical Study</i> , 97 Iowa L. Rev. 1925 (2012) .....	8

**Rules and Statutes**

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	50
U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	11
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	22, 26
U.S. Const. amend. VI .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	<i>passim</i>
Del. Const. art. I, § 4.....	5, 26
Del. Const. art. I, § 5.....	50
Del. Const. art. I, § 7.....	<i>passim</i>
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 3507.....	23, 25
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 4209.....	29
Del. Lawyers' Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 3.5(b) .....	50
Del. Lawyers' Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 3.5(c) .....	49, 50
Super. Ct. Crim. R. 61.....	<i>passim</i>
